

IN THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS

NEW UNION
OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Appellee

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN,
NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 19-000987

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for New Union.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
THE UNITED STATES ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS**

Law Firm

Law School

123 Street

Smith, XX xxxxx

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Cases..... ii

Statutes..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The district court did not err in concluding that Greenlawn, as riparian landowner, has the right to consume water withdrawals for municipal purposes during a drought without any water conservation measures...... 7

A. Greenlawn’s water use should be considered a domestic use, and therefore superior to the commercial use of NUO...... 8

B. Greenlawn’s water use is reasonable because its uses are customary throughout the United States...... 11

II. The district court correctly granted summary judgement in favor of ACOE. 14

A. ACOE did not take affirmative action...... 16

B. ACOE did not take discretionary action...... 19

III. The lower court correctly held that Greenlawn committed a prohibited “take” of the endangered oval toe mussel...... 23

A. Greenlawn’s water withdrawals harmed the mussels by eliminating the mussels’ necessary habitat to survive...... 24

B. Assuming arguendo, that Greenlawn indirectly caused “harm”, indirect harm still constitutes the proximate causation necessary to establish a prohibited “take.”.. 28

IV. The District Court erred in granting an injunction over Greenlawn’s beneficial municipal activities. 31

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*, 409 U.S. 1207 (1972).
- Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK*, 480 U.S. 531 (1987).
- Animal Welfare Institute v. Beach Ridge Energy, LLC.*, 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009).
- Aransas Project v. Shaw*, 775 F.3d 641 (2014).
- Babitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Ore.*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995).
- Barre Water Co. v. Carnes*, 27 A. 609 (Vt. 1893).
- California Sportfishing Prot. Alliance v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n*, 472 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2006).
- Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber*, 911 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Md.2012).
- Cavanaugh v. Looney*, 248 U.S. 453 (1919).
- City of Canton v. Shock*, 63 N.E. 600 (Ohio 1902).
- City of Philadelphia v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.*, 163 A. 297 (Pa. 1932).
- Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA*, 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005).
- Environmental Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.*, 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001).
- Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.*, 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995).
- Harris v. Brooks*, 283 S.W.2d 129 (Ark. 1955).
- Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service*, 681 F.3d 1006 (Cal. 2012).
- Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Fla.*, 92 F. Supp.2d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2000).
- Munaf v. Geren*, 553 U.S. 674 (2008).
- Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston*, 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998).
- Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. F.E.R.C.*, 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).

Pool v. Lewis, 41 Ga. 162 (1870).

Sierra Club v. Babbitt, 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).

State of Connecticut v. Com. of Mass., 282 U.S. 660 (1931).

Strahan v. Coxe, 112 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1997).

Taylor v. Tampa Coal Co., 46 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1950).

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).

Tyler v. Wilkinson, 24 F.Cas 472 (R.I. C.Ct. D. 1827).

United States v. Town of Plymouth, Mass., 6 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass. 1998).

United States v. Willow River Power Co., 324 U.S. 499 (1945).

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).

Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko, 456 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2006).

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)

16 U.S.C. § 1538 (a)(1)(B)

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)

43 U.S.C. § 31 (West 1995)

42 U.S.C. § 10368 (West 2009)

50 C.F.R. § 17.3
